United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas

SECOND AMENDMENT TO GENERAL ORDER 11 Amended August 3, 2010

Effective August 3, 2010

WHEREAS, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas ("the Court") has previously issued a First Amendment to General Order 11, dated November 1, 2009, effective January 20, 2010 ("the General Order");

WHEREAS, the Court wishes to amend further the General Order, the remainder of which shall continue in full force and effect;

WHEREAS, the amendments to the General Order are set forth below:

Paragraph 2 of Order 19, authorized to be entered by the Standing Chapter 13 Trustees in Bankruptcy for the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas ("the Trustees") is amended to substitute "Respond" for "Object."

Order 17(a), entitled "Chapter 13 Order to Modify Plan and Provide Documentation" is added to the orders authorized to be entered by the Trustees.

The Court further finds that the efficient administration of the Court will be served by the aforementioned amendments; it is therefore

ORDERED that the General Order 11 is hereby amended as set forth above, the remainder of which shall continue in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE at Little Rock, Arkansas this 3rd day of August, 2010.

RICHARD D. TAYLOR
CHIEF, U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

James S. Mixon

JAMES G. MIXON

U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

AUDREY R. EVANS

U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

BEN T. BARRY

U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE